An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares on the Stock Exchange.

The Directors will seek the approval of the Independent Shareholders for the grant of the

specific mandate to authorise the Directors to allot and issue the Consideration Shares at the

SGM.

Effect on the shareholding structure

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of the

announcement; (ii) on the enlarged basis upon issue of all the Consideration Shares; (iii)

on the enlarged basis upon issue of all the Consideration Shares and full conversion of the

Convertible Notes; and (iv) on the enlarged basis upon issue of all the Consideration Shares,

full conversion of the Convertible Notes and Existing Convertible Instruments.

Existing shareholding

structure

Upon issue of

Consideration Shares

Upon issue of

Consideration Shares and

full conversion of

Convertible Notes (Note 1)

Upon issue of

Consideration Shares and

full conversion of

Convertible Notes and

Existing Convertible

Instruments (Note 1)

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

No. of

Shares %

First Vendor (Note 2) 1,620,000,000 18.7% 1,620,000,000 17.5% 3,181,534,130 23.0% 8,701,534,130 44.9%

Second Vendor – 0.0% – 0.0% 3,049,408,922 22.0% 3,049,408,922 15.7%

Third Vendor – 0.0% 564,926,072 6.1% 564,926,072 4.1% 564,926,072 2.9%

The Vendors and parties acting

in concert with any of them 1,620,000,000 18.7% 2,184,926,072 23.6% 6,795,869,124 49.0% 12,315,869,124 63.6%

Smart Number Investments

Limited (Note 3) 608,400,000 7.0% 608,400,000 6.6% 608,400,000 4.4% 608,400,000 3.1%

Public Shareholders 6,454,389,500 74.3% 6,454,389,500 69.8% 6,454,389,500 46.6% 6,454,389,500 33.3%

Total 8,682,789,500 100.0% 9,247,715,572 100.0% 13,858,658,624 100.0% 19,378,658,624 100.0%

9

Notes:

1. For illustration purpose only, as the Vendors and parties acting in concert with any of them shall not

in aggregate directly or indirectly control or be interested in Shares of 29.9% or more in the Company

pursuant to the terms of the First Acquisition Agreement and the Second Acquisition Agreement.

2. The First Vendor is an executive Director. According to the disclosure of interests filing, the First Vendor

currently has an interest in 1,620,000,000 Shares and a derivative interest in 5,520,000,000 underlying

Shares, represented by Existing Convertible Instruments issued by the Company in the principal amount of